
 
 
 

VOL. 9  CB 259  

 

 
 REPORT OF CABINET 

 
 
MEETING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 2004 

 

    
    
 Chair: * Councillor Foulds 
    
 Councillors: * D Ashton 

* Burchell 
* Margaret Davine 
* Dighé 
* Miss Lyne 
 

† C Mote 
* O'Dell 
* N Shah 
* Stephenson 
 

 * Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 

  
  
 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
  
 RECOMMENDATION I - Key Decision - Revenue Budget 2004-2005 and Initial Medium 

Term Revenue Budget Strategy 2004-2005 to 2006-7   
 
The Executive Director (Business Connections) introduced his report which detailed the 
proposed Revenue Budget for 2004-2005 and the Three Year Medium Term Budget 
Strategy for 2004-2005 to 2006-2007. 
 
The Chair indicated that his Group would be submitting detailed amendments direct to 
Council on 26 February 2004.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Human Resources and 
Performance Management indicated that the amendments would be made available to the 
other Groups prior to Council. 
 
Members noted that the Conservative Group would make their detailed budget proposals 
available on 23 February 2004. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the anticipated increase in Members’ Allowances  
and the £20,000 cost highlighted in the report elsewhere on the agenda on the recruitment 
and retention of School Governors, the Chair indicated that a number of issues required 
consideration and requested a further discussion with Members. On the advice of the 
Borough Solicitor, the Chair proposed an amendment to the recommendation to Council in 
respect of Members’ Allowances. 
 
Cabinet considered and noted the various consultation minutes, references and 
recommendations attached as appendices to the report of the Chief Executive and 
Executive Director (Business Connections). 
      
Cabinet, having noted the responses to the consultation, agreed the Budget and Council 
Tax Resolutions, authorised the Executive Director (Business Connections) to report directly 
to Council on any changes required to the Greater London Authority precept  
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND: 
 
(1)  That Council consider the budget options and approve a budget to enable the Council 
Tax for 2004-2005 to be set; 
 
(2)  that the model Council Tax Resolution set out below be approved; 
 

COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTIONS 
 
(A) To note that at its meeting on 22 January 2004 the Council calculated the amount of 

83,652 as its Council Tax Base for the year 2004-2005 in accordance with 
Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
1992 made under Section 33 (5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
(B) That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2004-2005, in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992; 

 
 
 



 
 
 

CB 260  VOL. 9 CABINET
 
 
 

 

(i) Being the aggregate of the amounts which 
the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 32(2) (a) to (e) of the Act. (Gross 
expenditure) 

 

£445,197,540

(ii) Being the aggregate of the amounts which 
the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act.  (Gross 
income including use of reserves) 

 

£202,243,400

(iii) Being the amount by which the aggregate 
at (i) above exceeds the aggregate at (ii) 
above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, 
as its budget requirement for the year. 

 

£242,954,140

(iv) Being the aggregate of the sums which the 
Council estimates will be payable for the 
year into its General Fund in respect of 
redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue 
support grant, reduced by the amount of the 
sums which the Council estimates will be 
transferred in the year from its General 
Fund to its Collection Fund in accordance 
with Section 97 (4) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 (Collection 
Fund Deficit). 

 

£156,045,853

(v) Being the amount to be raised from 
Council Taxes calculated at (B) (iii) above 
less the amount at (B) (iv) above. 

 

£86,908,287

(vi) Being the amount at (v) divided by the 
Council Tax Base, calculated by the 
Council at its meeting on 22 January 2004 
in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, 
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year.  (The average Band D Council 
Tax) 

 

£1,038.93

(vii) Valuation Bands 
 

 
 
£ 

A 
 

692.62 

B 
 

808.06 
 

C 
 

923.49 

D 
 

1,038.93

E 
 

1,269.80 
 

F 
 

1,500.68 

G 
 

1,731.55 
 

H 
 

2,077.86 
 

 
Being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at (vi) above by 
the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, 
is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation Band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the 
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect 
of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

(C) That it be noted that for 2004-05 the Greater London Authority stated 
the following amount in precept issued to the Council, in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each 
of the categories of dwellings shown below. 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
 
 
£ 

A 
 

160.89 

B 
 

187.70 
 

C 
 

214.52 

D 
 

241.33 

E 
 

294.96 
 

F 
 

348.59 

G 
 

402.22 
 

H 
 

482.66 
 

 
(D) That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 

(B) (vi) and (C) above, the Council, in accordance with Section  30(2) 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following 
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2004-05 for each 
of the categories of dwellings shown below 



 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 9  CB 261
 
 
 

 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
 
 
£ 

A 
 

853.51 

B 
 

995.76 
 

C 
 

1,138.01 

D 
 

1,280.26 

E 
 

1,564.76 
 

F 
 

1,849.27 

G 
 

2,133.77 
 

H 
 

2,560.52 
 

 
Scheme of Virement  

 
(E) That the Council agree that until the review of Financial Regulations 

is completed there should be no change to the Virement Rules as set 
out in the Budget and Policy Framework Rules approved by the 
Council on the 28 May 2002. 

 
(3)  that an initial Medium Term Budget Strategy to cover the period 2004-2005 to 
2006-2007 based on the approved budget for 2004-2005, as set out in Appendix 1, be 
approved; 
 
(4)  that the Council maintain a minimum level of unallocated General Fund Reserves of 
£4m at the end of each financial year; 
 
(5)  that the optimal level of unallocated General Fund Reserves is £7m;  
 
(6)  that the Council aims to achieve the optimal level of reserves over the medium to long 
term by taking opportunities to increase reserves by sound in-year financial management; 
 
(7)  that until the review of Financial Regulations was completed there should be no change 
to the Virement Rules set out in the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 
approved by the Council on 28 May 2002;    
 
(8)  that Council make a decision on Members’ Allowances as set out in Appendix 7 to the 
report of the Chief Executive and Executive Director (Business Connections). 
 
(See also Minute 428). 

  
 RECOMMENDATION II - Key Decision - Medium Term Capital Budget Strategy and 

Capital Investment Plan   
 
Members considered the report of the Executive Directors of Urban Living and Business 
Connections, which sought approval to make changes in management of the capital 
programme to confirm fixed elements of this year’s programme and the ‘Prudential 
Borrowing’ Indicators. 
 
The Interim Director of Finance reported that, throughout the year, the new ‘Prudential 
Borrowing’ Indicators had emerged from the Government.  Members noted that from these, 
the Council must integrate as far as possible, its capital and revenue spending plans.  The 
Interim Director of Finance reported that the Government, in consultation with CIPFA, had 
changed the way the Council dealt with capital financing.  The new requirements meant that 
the Council needed to look at its overall borrowing levels.  The current level of external debt 
was £163m but did not have to start to be repaid until 2006. 
 
Cabinet, having agreed recommendations in relation to capital programme management, 
delegations, the fixed capital programme and requested Member training on ‘Prudential 
Borrowing’ Indicators, 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND: 
 
That the ‘Prudential Borrowing’ Indicators set out in Appendix 1 to the report of the 
Executive Directors of Urban Living and Business Connections be approved. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  To improve the management and delivery of the Capital 
Programme whilst operating under the new ‘Prudential Borrowing’ Indicators.  
 
(See also minute 434) 

  



 
 
 

CB 262  VOL. 9 CABINET
 
 
 

 

 LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW APPENDIX 1
BUDGET REVIEW 2003-2004 TO 2004-2005 
    

  2003-2004 2003-2004 2004-2005 
  Original Forecast Original 
  Budget Budget Budget 
     Base Position
  £ £ £ 

Local Demand - Borough Services       
        
Corporate 0 0 3,123,700 
Business Connections 15,799,480 15,951,330 8,991,200 
Organisational Development 1,172,000 1,561,000 1,968,170 
Chief Executive's Office 1,091,000 1,033,000 1,045,630 
People First 189,673,920 189,413,000 202,828,510 
Urban Living 43,799,930 43,666,000 46,759,720 
Corporate Savings 0 -1,621,000 0 
Total Directorate Budgets 251,536,330 250,003,330 264,716,930
        
Capital Financing adjustments -16,534,370 -16,534,370 -17,498,790
Interest on Balances -3,788,000 -3,901,000 -4,038,000
Contributions to Earmarked reserves 0 500,000 630,000
        
Total - Baseline 231,213,960 230,067,960 243,810,140
        
Capitalisation -1,338,000 -1,338,000 -856,000
Adjustment to Balances -105,000 1,041,000   
        
Total Net Expenditure 229,770,960 229,770,960 242,954,140
        
Contribution re Collection Fund Deficit b/f 321,000 321,000 17,424
National Non-Domestic Rate (NNDR) -60,892,560 -60,892,560 -59,119,000
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) -86,161,181 -86,161,181 -96,944,000
Other Grants       
Local Demand on Collection Fund 83,038,219 83,038,219 86,908,564
    0   
Funds / Balances       
        
Balances Brought Forward 4,651,560 5,273,000 6,314,000
Adjustment to Balances -105,000 1,041,000   
        
Balances Carried Forward 4,546,560 6,314,000 6,314,000
        
Council Tax for Band D Equivalent       
        
Harrow (£) 1001.16 1001.16 1038.93
        
Increase       
Harrow (%)    3.77%
Taxbase 82,942 82,942 83,652 

  



 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 9  CB 263
 
 
 

 

 PART II - MINUTES   
  
422. Declarations of Interest:   
 The Borough Solicitor circulated details of Cabinet Members declared personal interests in 

the Budget. Councillor Lyne declared that she had a personal interest in that she was a 
shadow board Member of the Arms Length Management Organisation 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the interests declared and circulated and that Members would remain 
in the room whilst all matters were considered and voted upon. 

  
423. Minutes:   
  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2004, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

  
424. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 A Member expressed concern at the number of late items and supplemental agendas.  This 

was not acceptable and caused confusion. 
 
The Chair indicated that he would vary the order of business so that the items of particular 
public interest, namely the Annual Audit and Relationship Managers Letters 2002-03 and 
the Medium Term Revenue Budget Strategy 2004/7 and Revenue Budget 2004/5, be 
considered after Public Question Time.  
 
RESOLVED:  That all business be considered with the press and public present. 

  
425. Petitions:   
 Councillor Dighé presented a petition containing 130 signatures from residents of Kenton 

Park Avenue.  Councillor Dighé read the terms of the petition to the meeting which were as 
follows:- 
 

“Re: Traffic Control on - Kenton Park Avenue - Kenton Park Road: 
I the undersigned resident of Kenton Park Road have received the above mentioned 
letter dated 24 November 2003 (copy enclosed).  I fully support proposal D (erecting a 
barrier at the junction of Kenton Park Avenue and Kenton Park Road as per enclosed 
diagram) and to have a filter traffic light to turn right from Kenton Road on to Kenton 
Lane.” 
 

RESOLVED:  That the petition be received and forwarded to the relevant officers.  
  
426. Public Questions:   
 The Chair indicated that, in accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 15.1, a question 

submitted by Mr Daver was not permissible as it related to an individual case and details of 
which were included in the confidential report circulated on the Cabinet Information Circular. 
 
Members noted that the time limit on public questions would not be applied. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the following public questions had been received:- 
 
1. 
 

Questioner: Mr John Mitchell 
 

Asked of: Councillor Archie Foulds (The Leader of the Council and Chair of 
Cabinet) 
 

Question: “HCTC has gathered 23,000 signatures from residents, with their 
names and addresses, demanding that the 2004/5 increase be no 
more than inflation. 
 
Harrow Council will have concluded the process of a ‘council tax 
consultation 2004/5’ via the ‘Harrow People’. I have discovered 
many roads have not received the ‘Harrow People’ including my own 
road.  
 
Please will you tell me how many ‘Harrow People’ were printed and 
how many were sent out to residents? 
 
What was the cost of this consultation including the cost of 
‘freepost’? “    

 



 
 
 

CB 264  VOL. 9 CABINET
 
 
 

 

2. 
 
Questioner: 

 
 
Mr Stanley Sheinwald 
 

Asked of: Councillor Archie Foulds (The Leader of the Council and Chair of 
Cabinet) 
 

Question: “Can you please tell me if you consider that it is your money or 
residents money which has been spent by your Council on funding 
pet projects”. 

 
3. 
 

Questioner: 
 

Mr Pravin Seedher 

Asked of: Councillor Navin Shah (Portfolio Holder for Partnership and 
Property) 
 

Question: “In answer to my last question Cllr Shah indicated his concern for the 
plight of Harrow residents facing ever increasing council tax 
demands. As actions speak louder than words - I would like to know 
what action he has taken in the past to protect Harrow Residents 
from steep tax rises - specifically which of the inflation busting 
council tax rises in the past has he voted against? “ 

 
4. 
 

Questioner: 
 

Susan M Hall 
 

Asked of: Councillor Archie Foulds (The Leader of the Council and Chair of 
Cabinet) 
 

Question: “Your group has subjected residents to six successive years of 
Council Tax increases above inflation and are collecting an extra £50 
million from us this year -you have also used up millions from the 
Reserves. Under your stewardship we are again facing further 
increases around THREE times the rate of inflation. Have you given 
any consideration to making way for someone who could produce 
better results for us?” 

 
[Note:  Oral answers were provided to the above questions and, under the provisions of 
Executive Procedure Rule 15.4, each questioner asked one supplementary question which 
was additionally answered.] 

  
427. Annual Audit and Relationship Manager Letters 2002-3:   
 Nigel Johnson, of Deloitte and Touche, the Council’s External Auditors, introduced the 

Annual Audit Letter which covered their first year of work.  He reported that the main 
findings were set out in the Executive Summary to the Letter.  He highlighted that the 
Council had made improvements in relation to financial planning.  A clear opinion had been 
given on the Council’s accounts for 2002, and had been reported to a sub-committee of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December 2003.  Members noted from the 
Relationship Manager’s letter that the qualitative assessment had moved the Council from 
weak to fair, indicating that the Council was moving in the right direction. 
 
Mr Johnson reported that the Council had improved its data collection arrangements in 
respect of performance indicators and that the External Auditors intended to examine 
performance management arrangements in 2004.  Mr Johnson reported that there were 
some issues in relation to internal control but acknowledged that the Council was working to 
put improved systems in place in relation to risk management. 
 
The Executive Director (Organisational Development) introduced the Relationship 
Manager’s Letter which had been received in lieu of a corporate re-assessment.  
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That the contents of the Annual Audit and Relationship Manager Letters 
be noted and that the proposed Action Plan, set out in Appendix 1 to the Audit Letter, to 
meet the recommendations within those letters be endorsed; 
 
(2)  To note that the letters would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their next meeting. 
 
 



 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 9  CB 265
 
 
 

 

Reason for Decision:  To meet the statutory requirement for the Executive to consider the 
contents of the Annual Audit and Relationship Manager letters. 

  
428. Key Decision - Revenue Budget 2004-2005 and Initial Medium Term Revenue Budget 

Strategy 2004-2005 to 2006-2007:   
 (See also Recommendation I). 

 
The Executive Director (Business Connections) introduced the report which aimed to 
facilitate the Cabinet’s recommendation to full Council about its revenue budget for 
2004-2005 and a three year Medium Term Budget Strategy for 2004-2005 to 2006-2007.   
 
The Executive Director (Business Connections) outlined the content of his report.  He 
advised that the Greater London Authority (GLA) would be meeting on 18 February 2004 to 
consider the Mayor for London’s 2004/5 consolidated budget requirement of £2.813m.  He 
therefore sought Cabinet authority to report direct to Council, as part of the summons, on 
any changes to the GLA precept. 
 
In response to a Member’s proposed amendment, Cabinet agreed that alternative methods 
of consultation for next year’s budget were required. 
 
Cabinet, having made recommendations to Council in relation to the budget and Model 
Council Tax Resolution, the Initial Medium Term Budget Strategy, the General Fund 
Reserves, Virement Rules and Members’ Allowances, 
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That the budget and Council Tax resolutions be agreed and that the 
Executive Director (Business Connections) be authorised to report directly to Council, as 
part of the Summons for Council, any changes required to the Greater London Authority  
precept when the latter was notified to the Council; 
 
(2)  that Cabinet notes the responses to the consultation and thanks the stakeholders and 
members of the public who had responded to the consultation on the budget whose views 
had been valuable in shaping the Council’s budget and the Medium Term Budget Strategy; 
 
(3)  that, for next year, consideration be given to alternative methods of public consultation, 
including a statistically representative sample method. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To meet the agreed budget timetable to prepare a 2004-05 budget 
and set a balanced budget and a Council Tax within the statutory deadline. 

  
429. Fees and Charges Review:   
 The Executive Director (Business Connections) introduced the report which set out the fees 

and charges collected by the service departments for the current year together with the 
proposed charges for 2004-2005.  He drew Members’ attention to the recommendations 
from the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel in relation to charges for business parking 
permits. 
 
In response to a Member’s question in relation to the increase in playscheme charges, the 
Executive Director (People First) reported that the lead officer had examined the 
playscheme market in the context of a need for equity.  He reported that other local 
authorities charged £11.00 – £12.00 a day and therefore the proposed charges were in line 
with the charges elsewhere.  The Portfolio Holder for Education and Lifelong Learning 
indicated that, in light of comments made, the possibility of phasing in increased charges for 
playschemes would be considered. 
 
The Executive Director (Urban Living) explained, in response to a Member’s question in 
relation to charges for disposal of trade waste at the Civic Amenity Site, that the Council had 
to recover all of its costs 
 
In respect of the recommendation from the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel, a 
Member sought clarification on the zones D, E and F. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That the recommended charges for 2004-2005 set out in Appendices B, 
C, D and E to the report of the Chief Executive and the Executive Director (Business 
Connections) be approved; 
 
(2)  that subject to the checking of zones D, E and F, the charge for on-street business 
parking permits be set at £300 pa to apply to all controlled parking zones in the borough, 
except Harrow Town Centre (defined for this purpose as Zones D, E and F and the area 
abounded by D, E and F) set out in Appendix E of the report of the Interim Head of 
Environment and Transport considered by the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel on 
3 December 2003 be approved, where adequate off-street parking space was available for 



 
 
 

CB 266  VOL. 9 CABINET
 
 
 

 

businesses;  
 
(3)  that proposals to phase the increase in charges for playschemes be investigated. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To enable the revised charges to be implemented and in the case of 
parking to manage traffic. 

  
430. Harrow Vitality Profile:   
 Cabinet received a presentation on the Harrow Vitality Profile from the Interim Director of 

Strategy (Urban Living) and the Funding Officer (Urban Living).   
 
The Funding Officer reported that the Harrow Vitality Profile gave a dynamic electronic 
picture of Harrow and its’ people.  He reported on the possible uses of the profiles and 
indicated that they would assist in determining future areas for the New Harrow Project roll-
out as well as being useful for the development of the Community Strategy. 
 
The Funding Officer reported that the vitality profiles would be published shortly and that 
ward maps and detailed information would be made available to Members. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their presentation and requested that Cabinet’s 
congratulations be conveyed to all officers involved in the production of the Harrow Vitality 
Profiles. 

  
431. Forward Plan 1 February  - 31 May 2004:   
 The Chief Executive advised, in response to a Member’s query, that she had requested 

Executive Directors to consider whether there were any key decisions beyond March 2004 
for inclusion in the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the Forward Plan for the period 1 February 2004 – 31 May 2004. 

  
432. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committees - Review of 

the Recruitment and Retention of School Governors:   
 Members received a report from the Executive Director (People First) in relation to a 

reference from the Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Sub-Committee on the Scrutiny Review of 
Recruitment and Retention of School Governors. 
 
The Chair indicated that as there was currently no provision within the Medium Term 
Revenue Budget Strategy to implement the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, the matter be referred to the Portfolio Holder for Education and Lifelong 
Learning for consideration who would then report back to Cabinet on his findings. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That the reference form the Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Sub-Committee in 
relation to the Review of Recruitment and Retention of School Governors be referred to the 
Portfolio Holder for Education and Lifelong Learning for consideration; 
 
(2)  that the Portfolio Holder for Education and Lifelong Learning be requested to submit a 
report to a future meeting of Cabinet, once his investigation was complete.  
 
Reason for Decision:  To respond to the Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Sub-Committee on its 
recommendations. 

  
433. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2003-4 to 2006-7:   
 The Executive Director (Business Connections) introduced the report which set out revisions 

to the report considered by Cabinet on 13 January 2004 in order to comply with the 
requirement of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to produce a balanced budget.  
This followed changes to information available at the meeting on 13 January 2004.  He also 
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report circulated on the supplemental agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That the revised HRA budget for 2003-2004 be approved; 
 
(2)  that the 2004-2005 HRA budget be approved; 
 
(3)  that the 3 year HRA budget projections be approved; 
 
(4)  that the proposed level of working balance at 2.0% minimum and 3.05 optimum of gross 
expenditure be approved and be achieved over the life of the current Medium Term Budget 
Strategy; 
 
(5)  that the revised capital financing strategy be approved, in accordance with prudential 
guidelines; 
 



 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 9  CB 267
 
 
 

 

(6)  that the usage of the additional subsidy, as set out in paragraph 5.20 of the report of the 
Executive Director (Business Connections) be approved; 
 
(7)  that the inclusion of estimates on a possible Arms Length Management Organisation be 
noted; 
 
(8)  that the IT development be approved, subject to compliance with the overall Corporate 
IT Strategy; 
 
(9)  that the increase in Sheltered Accommodation charges for those not eligible for financial 
support by 71p per week to £25.88 as set out in paragraph 5.21 of the report of the 
Executive Director (Business Connections) be approved; 
 
(10)  that the proposals set out in paragraph 5.25 of the report of the Executive Director 
(Business Connections) on future action be endorsed; 
 
(11)  that the rent increase approved by Cabinet and Council on 13 and 22 January 2004 
respectively be confirmed. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To comply with the requirement of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and produce a balanced budget for 2004-2005. 

  
434. Medium Term Capital Budget Strategy and Capital Investment Plan:   
 (See also Recommendation II) 

 
The Interim Director of Strategy (Urban Living) introduced the report, which sought approval 
to make changes in management of the Capital Programme to confirm fixed elements of this 
year’s programme.  He advised Members of the omitted paragraph 6.2 of the report 
indicating that a project plan would be prepared for the Corporate Management Team in 
March. 
 
The Interim Director of Strategy (Urban Living) reported that advice was awaited in relation 
to the Disabled Facilities Grants and Improvement Grants and would be reported to Cabinet 
in March 2004. 
 
In response to a question about the delegations detailed at recommendations 2.2. of the 
report, the Executive Director (Business Connections) advised that the delegations should 
be either to the Portfolio Holder or the Executive Director.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Human Resources and Performance Management indicated that he would consult the other 
Groups but urged Cabinet to agree the proposed recommendation, subject to a minor 
wording addition to the recommendation on Small Project/New Innovations Fund. 
 
Cabinet having made a recommendation to Council in relation to the ‘Prudential Borrowing’ 
indicators and requested Member training on this topic, 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the improvements to capital programme management set out in 
paragraph 6.1(a) to (c) of the report of the Executive Directors of Urban Living and Business 
Connections be approved; 
 
(2)  that the following delegations be approved:- 
 

6.1 c(ii)  Invest to Save Fund – Executive Director (Business Connections) in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Human Resources and 
Performance Management; 
 
6.1c(iii) Small Projects/New Innovations Fund – Executive Director (Business 
Connections) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Human 
Resources and Performance Management. 

 
(3)  that the development of the project plan set out in paragraph 6.2 of the report of the 
Executive Directors (Urban Living) and (Business Connections) be approved; 
 
(4)  that the fixed capital programme set out in paragraph 6.3 of the report of the Executive 
Directors  of Urban Living and Business Connections be confirmed. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To improve the management and delivery of the Capital Programme 
whilst operating under the new ‘Prudential Borrowing’ indicators. 

  



 
 
 

CB 268  VOL. 9 CABINET
 
 
 

 

 
435. Key Decision - Local Management of Schools - Changes to the Funding Formula 

2004-2005:   
 The Executive Director (People First) introduced the report which proposed options to 

change the Fair Funding Formula and Scheme for Financing Schools for 2004-2005. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education and Lifelong Learning proposed an amendment in 
relation to SEN Phase 3 Delegation and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That the changes to the Fair Funding Formula and Scheme for Financing 
Schools for 2004-2005 as outlined in the report of the Executive Director (People First) be 
approved; 
 
(2)  that the section of the report dealing with Special Educational Needs (SEN) Phase 3 
delegations and the need for further work be noted; 
 
(3)  that a paper on SEN Phase 3 delegations be prepared for submission to Cabinet, 
containing more detailed proposals, taking on board concerns expressed by various parties, 
with a view to a wide consultation with schools, governors, parents and other relevant 
stakeholders. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To meet the requirement to distribute school budget shares before 
31 March 2004.  

  
436. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2003-2004 as at 31 December 2003:   
 The Executive Director (Business Connection) introduced the report which set out the 

estimated overall financial position for the Council as at 31 December 2003.  He reported 
that the Appendices to the report provided monitoring details for those services reporting 
budget issues arising from 1 April – 31 December 2003. 
 
The Executive Director (Business Connections) reported that table 1 of his report excluded 
the further savings on National Non Domestic Rates ( - £0.186m) on the depot and car 
parks and the additional reduction in the provision for the cost of implementation of single 
status in the current year (- £0.300m), taken to balances. 
 
In response to a question in relation to bad debt provision, the Executive Director (Business 
Connections) advised that it was proposed to increase it to the level recommended by the 
External Auditor. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1)  That the current revenue budget position be noted; 
 
(2)  that the transfer of the additional NNDR rebate and reduction in Single Status to 
General Fund Reserves be approved; 
 
(3)  that the virements set out in table 2 of the report of the Executive Director (Business 
Connections) be approved; 
 
(4)  that the management action proposed to bring the budget into line in the current year be 
noted; 
 
(5)  that, where an overspend remains, Directors be instructed to identify savings as a first 
priority to bring the budget into line within 2003-2004, and that if at year end an overspend 
remains, this be carried forward to the relevant directorate budget for 2004-2005. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To effectively monitor the Council’s budget. 

  
437. Capital Investment Monitoring 2003-4:   
 The Executive Director (Business Connections) introduced the report which provided an 

update on the current Capital Programme and sought approval to some additional items.  
The report also detailed a forecast of the Capital Expenditure for 2003-2004 and future 
years. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the addition to the Capital Investment Plan of the schemes itemised in 
paragraph 6.3 of the report of the Executive Director (Business Connections) totalling 
£1.56m for which either additional funding was available or could be met from re-phasing in 
the current year be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To develop and manage the Council’s Capital Investment Plan. 

  



 
 
 

CABINET   VOL. 9  CB 269
 
 
 

 

 
438. Further funding bid for the collection of Organic Waste from households:   
 The Executive Director (Urban Living) introduced the report which set out the proposal to bid 

for an additional £1.368m funding from the London Recycling Fund to enable Harrow to 
continue to make progress towards meeting its statutory recycling target of 25.2%. 
 
The Executive Director (Urban Living) reported a correction to paragraph 1.1 of his report 
that a second round serving an additional 12,000 householders had also been funded by the 
London Recycling Fund and to paragraph 8.1 in that if the bid were successful, there would 
need to be a supplementary estimate to the current Medium Term Budget Strategy 
proposals. 
 
In response to a question relating to the employment of two additional recycling officers, the 
Executive Director (Urban Living) reported that if funding were no longer available those 
officers would seek to improve recycling, education and promotion.  The current proposal 
would mean that these two additional officers would be retained but that their position would 
be reviewed depending on recycling performance.  He added that if the Council achieved its 
target, there would be a significant grant available. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That the Area Director (Urban Living) be authorised to submit a bid to the 
London Recycling Fund to provide a scheme for the separate collection of organic waste to 
cover the remainder of the Borough; 
 
(2)  that two additional recycling officers be employed to promote the council’s waste 
policies should the bid to the London Recycling Fund prove successful. 
 
Reason for decision:  To allow the Council to make progress in meeting its statutory 
recycling targets. 

  
439. Compulsory Purchase Order - 8 Carlton Avenue, Kenton:   
 The Executive Director (Urban Living) introduced the report which sought approval for the 

making of a Compulsory Purchase Order pursuant to Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 to 
bring back into use 8 Carlton Avenue, Kenton, a long term empty property.  Members noted 
that authority was also sought for the Borough Solicitor to proceed with requisitions for 
information under Section 16 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
for empty properties where it was believed that pursuing Compulsory Purchase Order action 
was the only option available to officers. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That a Compulsory Purchase Order under Sections 17(1)(b) and 578 of 
the Housing Act 1985 be authorised; 
 
(2)  that the reasons for making the Order be its long term empty status, its condition, and 
the Council’s intention to bring it back into residential use, and such other ancillary case as 
the Borough Solicitor considers appropriate; 
 
(3)  that the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make and seal the Order, serve notice of it, 
submit it for confirmation, deal with any objections including a Public Inquiry, and upon 
confirmation as he considers appropriate, either seal a General Vesting Declaration and 
take all steps in connection there with or serve notices to treat and of entry; 
 
(4)  that all other action considered necessary by the Borough Solicitor be authorised, 
including the service of notices requiring information under Section 16 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and prosecution in the event of failure to 
reply to such a notice or give false information; 
 
(5)  to delegate to the Borough Solicitor authority in any other empty property cases, where 
the Council or Officers are considering compulsory purchase, the powers to serve notices 
requiring information under section 16 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 and to prosecute for failure to reply to such a notice or give false information. 
 
Reason for Decision:  In line with the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy, this action was 
being sought as a last resort to bring this property back into beneficial use, following 
protracted attempts at negotiations and numerous complaints from local residents.  

  
440. Key Decision - Local Authority Gold Resolution:   
 The Chief Executive informed Cabinet of the decision of the Association of London 

Government’s Leaders’ Committee to recommend that all London Boroughs, the City of 
Westminster and Corporation of London adopt a resolution on Local Authority Gold 
Command and Control in the event of catastrophic incident. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the proposed resolution would only become operative 



 
 
 

CB 270  VOL. 9 CABINET
 
 
 

 

when the Government had declared a catastrophic incident. She added that, since the 
preparation of the report, her name had been included on the rota of Local Authority “Gold”.  
 
RESOLVED:  (1)  That the resolution prepared by the Association of London Government 
attached as Appendix A be approved;  
 
(2)  that the Chief Executive inform the Association of London Government of the Council’s 
adoption of the Local Authority Gold Resolution. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To ensure satisfactory contingency arrangements for any 
catastrophe which occurs.  

  
441. Twinning Arrangements:   
 The Chief Executive introduced the report which outlined the procedure for entering into a 

new twinning arrangement with the town of Bhuj in the Gujerat.  She reported that the 
Council might be eligible for EU funding and that if the Council were to enter into twinning 
arrangements, clear objectives would be required. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Partnership and Property introduced his report, which formed an 
appendix to the officer report.  He reported that his visit to Bhuj had been useful and that the 
local municipality had publicly given its support to the twinning.  He added that he would 
forward the comments and decision of Cabinet onto the relevant individuals in Bhuj. 
 
A Member expressed the view that it was necessary to be clear on the strategy for twinning 
and what the Council would hope to achieve from any twinning arrangements. He added 
that it would be useful to seek comparisons with other boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the report and to encourage co-operation between the Council and 
the organisation being established by the signatories to the letter reported to Cabinet on 
13 January 2004 to further the necessary preliminary arrangements for twinning. 
 
Reason for Decision:  Working with the local voluntary organisation is the best means of 
achieving a successful twinning arrangement. 

  
442. Membership of the Budget Review Working Group:   
  

RESOLVED:  That Councillor John Branch be appointed as second reserve on the Budget 
Review Working Group.  

  
443. Termination of Meeting:   
 In accordance with the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 22.2 (Part 4(d) of the 

Constitution), it was  
 
RESOLVED:  At (1) 9.58 pm to continue until 10.20 pm; (2) at 10.18 pm to continue until 
10.30 pm. 

  
  
  
 (Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.26 pm). 

 
  

 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR A T FOULDS 
Chair 

 



 
CABINET   VOL. 9  CB 271

 
 
 
 
 
Circular Page 2 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
CATASTROPHIC INCIDENT IN GREATER LONDON: DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS 
 
Resolutions to be passed by each London Borough and Common Council of the 
City of London ("the Councils") 
 

1. This resolution is made in accordance with section 138 Local Government Act 
1972, section 101 Local Government Act 1972, section 155 Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989, section 19 Local Government Act 2000 Regulations 7 and 
10 Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2000 and all other enabling powers. 

 
2. As from the date of this resolution the Council's functions under section 138(1) 

Local Government Act 1972 (Powers of principal councils with respect to 
emergencies or disasters) are delegated to the Head of Paid Service as defined 
in paragraph 3 below in the circumstances set out in paragraphs 4-7 below. 

 
3. The Head of Paid Service is the person appointed by one of the Councils under 

section 4 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 who, at the date of 
declaration of a Catastrophic Incident as defined in paragraph 4 below, has 
agreed to discharge the functions under section 138(1) Local Government Act 
1972 ("the functions") on behalf of the Councils. 

 
4. A Catastrophic Incident is an incident declared as such by the Minister of State 

for London Resilience ("the Minister") where destruction of or danger to life or 
property in Greater London has occurred, or, in the reasonable opinion of the 
Minister, such destruction or danger is imminent, or the Minister has reasonable 
grounds for apprehending such destruction or danger. 

 
5. The functions hereby delegated to the Head of Paid Service shall not be 

exercised until resolutions delegating the functions to the Head of Paid Service 
have been made by all the Councils. 

 
6. The powers hereby delegated to the Head of Paid Service shall not include any 

power to incur expenditure or to make grants or loans to any person unless the 
Head of Paid Service has received confirmation from the Minister that 
expenditure reasonably incurred by the Head of Paid Service in taking immediate 
action to safeguard life or property or to prevent suffering or severe 
inconvenience will be reimbursed by HM Government. 

 
7. In discharging the functions, the Head of Paid Service shall, insofar as 

reasonably practicable, consult with and inform any Council whose area is 
affected by the Catastrophic Incident regarding any action proposed to be taken 
in that Council's area. 

 


